

## **FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN**

Fri, Feb 19 - Thu, Feb 25

### **PART ONE**

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**AUBIN, MATHEW J**  
**USTA** on 2/18/2016

**RANDOLPH, ME** **YOB 1962**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 2/22/2016

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, "Issuing a dishonored check to USTA in payment of fees."

**Status as of 2/22/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.**

**BYRON, AARON ROBERT**  
**USTA** on 2/18/2016

**THORNTON, ON** **YOB 1984**  
INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 2/18/2016

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Ineligible for membership for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, "Issuing a dishonored check to USTA in payment of fees."

**GOLLER, GLEN**  
**USTA** on 2/18/2016

**DELRAY BEACH, FL** **YOB 1955**  
DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 2/18/2016

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Membership denied for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint (civil court judgment).

**HORSEY, CEBA M**  
**USTA** on 2/18/2016

**LAUREL, DE** **YOB 1976**  
DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 2/18/2016

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 3(a) of the Association bylaws.

**SMITH, MICHELLE L**  
**USTA** on 2/18/2016

**LAUREL, DE** **YOB 1979**  
INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 2/18/2016

#### **USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**

Declared ineligible for membership for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, "Issuing a dishonored check to USTA in payment of fees."

### **PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES**

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions*

of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCALITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

**CASE, LUANNE C**

**SPRINGBORO, OH**

**YOB 1961**

**PPk on 2/3/2016**

**FINED: \$100**

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

Trainer LUANNE CASE is hereby fined the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00) for sponsoring and allowing entry to the backstretch of PPI, INC. an unlicensed guest who was observed working on February 3rd, 2016. Violation of PPI Rule 540.230 (C)(E). \*Fines are due within ten days of ruling.

**FARINA, ANTHONY R**

**MIDDLETOWN, NY**

**YOB 1991**

**Nfld on 1/9/2016**

**FINED: \$1,000**

**FULL - 365 DAYS, 2/21/2016 THRU 2/19/2017**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION**

**APPEALED - 2/20/2016**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Tr. Anthony Farina is hereby fined the sum of \$1,000.00 and is suspended 365 days from 2/21/16 thru 2/19/17 which is the maximum penalty allowed by the judges per the statute. Urine sample #822627 collected at Northfield Park on 1/9/16 from the horse Pita was found to contain 3-methoxytyramine at a concentration of 20+-4 micrograms per milliliter of urine. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 4 micrograms per milliliter. Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. First place purse money (\$3,000.00) must be returned and redistributed. It is the recommendation of the judges that subject receive an additional \$1,500.00 fine. THIS RULING IS REFERRED TO THE COMMISSION FOR FURTHER ACTION.

O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2),3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(13),3769-18-01(B)(16),3769-18-01(B)(17), 3769-18-02, 3769-18-99 & 3769-17-43

**Status as of 2/20/2016 – Appeal**

**POKORNOWSKI, CHRISTI R**  
MVR on 4/19/2014

**XENIA, OH** **YOB 1986**  
FINED: \$2,000  
FULL - 274 DAYS, 2/15/2016 THRU  
11/14/2016  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Trainer CHRISTI R. POKORNOWSKI is hereby fined the sum of ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (1000.00) and is suspended 365 days from 6-28-14 to 6-27-15 urine sample 798874 collected at Miami Valley Gaming on April 19, 2014 was found to contain 5`hydroxyzaperol a urinary metabolite of AZAPERONE which is a veterinary tranquilizer therefore this was a positive test this is a class 2 drug subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC and all horses owned and trained during the suspension. Any horses under subjects care that she wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by Scioto Downs judges or the OSRC. First place money of TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS (2000.00) is to be returned to Miami Valley Gaming and shall be redistributed. (THIS RULING IS REFERRED TO THE COMMISSION FOR FURTHER ACTION). Violation of OSRC. Rule 3769-18-01-(A)(2)(b)(1)(A) 3769-18-02-(A).

***Status as of 1/26/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - At its regularly monthly meeting held on January 26, 2016, the Ohio State Racing Commission agreed to have the Executive Director execute the settlement agreement entered into between trainer Christi Polornowski and the Commission. Pokornowski hereby withdraws her appeal of ruling number 2014-033 and waives her right to an appeal. Pokornowski agrees to a nine (9) month suspension, fine of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) paid to the Commission and to return the purse money (\$2,000.00) to Miami Valley Raceway. The suspension will be February 15, 2016 through November 14, 2016.***

DTN on 10/24/2015

FINED: \$1,000  
FULL - 365 DAYS, 11/15/2016 THRU  
11/14/2017

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Tr. CHRISTI POKORNOWSKI is hereby fined the sum of \$1,000.00 and is suspended 365 days from 11-15-2016 to 11-14-2017 which is the maximum penalty allowed by the judges per the statute. Urine sample 829154 collected at Dayton Raceway on 10-24-2015 was found to contain 3-methoxytyramine at a concentration level of 16 +/- 9 micrograms per

milliliter of urine, this exceeds the regulatory threshold. Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during the suspension. Any horses under subjects care that she wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. First place money of (\$6,000.00) is to be returned and redistributed. It is the recommendation of the judges that subject receive an additional \$4,000 fine and 730 days suspension. THIS RULING IS REFERRED TO THE COMMISSION FOR FURTHER ACTION. Violation of OSRC. Rule 3769-18-01(A)(2),3769-18-01(B)(1), 3769-18-01(B)(13), 3769-18-01(B)(16),3769-18-01-(B)(17), 3769-18-02, 3769-18-99 & 3769-17-43

**RODGERS, J MARTIN**  
**HoP** on 6/25/2014

**TROY, MI** **YOB 1954**  
FINED: \$500  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/1/2016 THRU  
4/15/2016  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Sample #004418 collected on 6/25/14 from the horse JESSE'S CON was found to contain TRIPELENNAMINE. Mr. Rodgers as trainer of record is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 6/25/14 must be returned and redistributed. This case was decided by an administrative law judge and the IHRC approved the recommended penalties of a \$500.00 fine, a 15-day suspension from April 1, 2016 through April 15, 2016 (inclusive) and loss of purse. (Finished 1st -\$10,000.00 to be redistributed as follows:) #2 SUMMIT CITY FLO finished 2 placed 1 #7 HUNTINGFORPENNIES finished 3 placed 2 #3 JESSICA LAR BAR finished 4 placed 3 #1A MISS LOU finished 5 placed 4 #5 PYTHIA finished 6 placed 5 #6 ULTIMATE RD finished 7 placed 6 #1 SWAN YANKEE finished 8 placed 7 #4 JESSE'S CON finished 1 placed 8

**HoP** on 7/5/2014

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Sample #0048055 collected on 7/5/14 from the horse JESSE'S CON was found to contain TRIPELENNAMINE. Mr. Rodgers as trainer of record is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 7/5/14 must be returned and redistributed. This case was decided by an administrative law judge and the IHRC approved the recommended penalty of loss of purse. (Finished 2nd [dead heat] -

\$13,875.00 to be redistributed as follows:) #1 SUMMIT CITY FLO finished 2 (dead heat) placed 2 #6 AFTER JESSE finished 4 placed 3 #5 SWANSLITTLELADY finished 5 placed 4 #7 SWAN LADY finished 6 placed 5 #8 BANKER'S FOR ALL finished 7 placed 6 #4 KWEEN MIGHTUS finished 8 placed 7 #3 JESSIE'S SONG finished 9 placed 8 #9 MISS ISOLDE finished 10 placed 9 #10 JESSE'S CON finished 2 (dead heat) placed 10

**SCHOOLEY, KANDACE K**  
Lex on 2/15/2016

**MAYFIELD, KY** **YOB 1950**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 2/15/2016

**OTHER**

Ms. Schooley is restored to good standing for payment of fines.

**SCHULTZ, ROBERT J JR.**  
Nfld on 2/1/2016

**HOWELL, MI** **YOB 1973**  
FINED: \$1,000  
FULL - 365 DAYS, 2/21/2016 THRU  
2/19/2017  
**APPEALED - 2/22/2016**

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

Mr. Schultz was found to have a hypodermic syringe and needle in his possession in the barn area after race 6 on 2/1/16. His action was against the best interest of racing. THIS RULING IS REFERRED TO THE COMMISSION FOR FURTHER ACTION. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(5) 18-02 3769-18-07(A) 18-99 3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-99 Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horse under subject's care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

**Status as of 2/22/2016 - Appeal**

**SENCLAIR, PAMELA D**  
MVR on 2/4/2016

**LEBANON, OH** **YOB 1965**  
FINED: \$50

**BAD CHECK**

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C 3769-17-42.(C) Owner PAM SENCLAIR is hereby fined the sum of fifty dollars (\$50.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-42.(C). Ms. Senclair's check dated January 18, 2016 made out to the Ohio State Racing Commission for payment of license fees was returned due to non-sufficient funds.

**THARPS, RANDY T**

**LEBANON, OH**

**YOB 1963**

**MVR** on 2/15/2016

**FINED: \$100**

**DISTURBING THE PEACE**

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-17-29.(7),(10),(12) Driver Randy Tharps is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-29.(7),(10),(12). While in the paddock on February 15, 2016, Mr. Tharps did conduct himself in an un-professional manner by engaging in a verbal altercation in the paddock area with another licensee at Miami Valley Raceway. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of this ruling.

**TYLER, MARISSA K**

**LEBANON, OH**

**YOB 1995**

**CalX** on 12/19/2015

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Acting on a report from the University of CA at Davis Maddy Laboratories, the official lab for the CHRB, that post-race sample taken from YOUNG AMERICAN, second place finisher in the first race at Cal-Expo on December 19, 2015 contained the prohibited substance cobalt (class 3), it is hereby ordered that YOUNG AMERICAN be disqualified from all purse monies earned and deemed unplaced in accordance with CHRB rule #1859.5 (disqualification upon positive test finding). It is further ordered that all purse monies awarded be returned to the paymaster on or before February 28, 2016 for redistribution pursuant to CHRB rule #1760 (purse award or prize to be withheld).

**CalX** on 1/2/2016

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Acting on a report from the University of CA at Davis Maddy Laboratories, the official lab for the CHRB, that post-race sample taken from QUANTUM UPTOWN BOY, second place finisher in the first race at Cal-Expo on January 2, 2016 contained the prohibited substance cobalt (class 3), it is hereby ordered that QUANTUM UPTOWN BOY be disqualified from all purse monies earned and deemed unplaced in accordance with CHRB rule #1859.5 (disqualification upon positive test finding). It is further ordered that all purse monies awarded be returned to the paymaster on or before February 28, 2016 for redistribution pursuant to CHRB rule #1760 (purse award or prize to be withheld).

**CalX** on 1/17/2016

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE**

## REDISTRIBUTION

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Acting on a report from the University of CA at Davis Maddy Laboratories, the official lab for the CHRB, that post-race sample taken from CRUIZE COMMANDER, first place finisher in the fourth race at Cal-Expo on January 17, 2016 contained the prohibited substance cobalt (class 3), it is hereby ordered that CRUIZE COMMANDER be disqualified from all purse monies earned and deemed unplaced in accordance with CHRB rule #1859.5 (disqualification upon positive test finding). It is further ordered that all purse monies awarded be returned to the paymaster on or before February 28, 2016 for redistribution pursuant to CHRB rule #1760 (purse award or prize to be withheld).

**CalX** on 1/17/2016

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Acting on a report from the University of CA at Davis Maddy Laboratories, the official lab for the CHRB, that post-race sample taken from YANKEE FLYER, first place finisher in the eighth race at Cal-Expo on January 17, 2016 contained the prohibited substance cobalt (class 3), it is hereby ordered that YANKEE FLYER be disqualified from all purse monies earned and deemed unplaced in accordance with CHRB rule #1859.5 (disqualification upon positive test finding). It is further ordered that all purse monies awarded be returned to the paymaster on or before February 28, 2016 for redistribution pursuant to CHRB rule #1760 (purse award or prize to be withheld).

**CalX** on 1/23/2016

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Acting on a report from the University of CA at Davis Maddy Laboratories, the official lab for the CHRB, that post-race sample taken from CRUIZE COMMANDER, third place finisher in the seventh race at Cal-Expo on January 23, 2016 contained the prohibited substance cobalt (class 3), it is hereby ordered that CRUIZE COMMANDER be disqualified from all purse monies earned and deemed unplaced in accordance with CHRB rule #1859.5 (disqualification upon positive test finding). It is further ordered that all purse monies awarded be returned to the paymaster on or before February 28, 2016 for redistribution pursuant to CHRB rule #1760 (purse award or prize to be withheld).

**CalX** on 1/29/2016

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

1/30/2016...**STAYED**

**OTHER**

AN EX PARTE HEARING HAVING BEEN CONDUCTED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE #494 ON FRIDAY JANUARY 29, 2016, AND THE PETITIONERS REQUEST FOR AN INTERIM SUMMARY SUSPENSION HAVING BEEN GRANTED: THE WATCH AND WAGER LLC (CAL EXPO) BOARD OF STEWARDS ISSUE THE FOLLOWING RULING: TRAINER MARISSA TYLER IS HEREBY ISSUED AN INTERIM SUMMARY SUSPENSION EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY (JANUARY 30, 2016) AND SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT UNTIL THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE COMPLAINTS FILED AGAINST HER. DURING THE TERM OF THE SUSPENSION ALL LICENSE PRIVILEGES OF MARISSA TYLER SHALL REMAIN SUSPENDED AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD RULE #1528 (JURISDICTION OF STEWARDS) SUBJECT IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL PREMISES IN THIS JURISDICTION. ADDITIONALLY, THE RACING PRIVILEGES OF ALL HORSES OWNED OR TRAINED BY MS. TYLER ARE HEREBY SUSPENDED AND THESE HORSES MAY BE SOLD OR TRANSFERRED ONLY WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS  
***Status as of 2/21/2016 - Stay - An appeal having been filed and a stay granted this ruling will take effect on Tuesday, February 23, 2016 at 5:00 PM.***

**WALMANN, ROGER**

**STALLARHOLMEN**

**YOB  
1953**

**HoP** on 10/13/2012

**OTHER**

Mr. Walmann has completed his fingerprinting requirements and is hereby restored to good standing in the state of Indiana.

**WINKELMAN, ROBERT  
DALLAS**

**MIDDLETOWN, DE**

**YOB  
UNKN**

**DD** on 2/9/2015

**FULL - 30 DAYS, 2/19/2016 THRU  
3/19/2016**

**POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST**

Mr. Robert Dallas Winkelman has his DHRC grooms license suspended for 30 days beginning February 19, 2016 to and including March 19, 2016 for a human drug positive (sample #0709776583) for Cannabinoid. DHRC rule:



5.1.8; 5.1.8.1; 5.1.1.1; 5.1.8.2.7; 5.1.8.5.2. Mr. Winkelman must pay \$69.32 to the DHRC Commission for his failed test any future tests until further notice. Appeals are due within 48 hours of ruling.

**ZINK, JACOB**

**LEBANON, OH**

**YOB  
UNKN**

**MVR** on 2/19/2016

**FINED: \$100**

**DISTURBING THE PEACE**

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-17-29.(7),(10),(12) Groom Jacob Zink is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-35. While in the paddock on February 19, 2016, Mr. Zink did conduct himself in an un-professional manner by engaging in a verbal altercation in the paddock area with a racing official at Miami Valley Raceway. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of this ruling.

**PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS**

**MCALEESE, SEAN R**

**APALACHIN, NY**

**YOB 1968**

**PPk** on 2/17/2016

**FINED: \$100**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Driver SEAN McALEESE is hereby fined the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (100.00) while driving RIVER RISING on February 17th, 2016 in the 5th race, he failed to pause while whipping in the stretch. Violation of PPI.Rule 160.1500 (4)(8)(A)\*Fines are due within 10 days of ruling.

**NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR**

**BOCA RATON, FL**

**YOB 1966**

**PPk** on 2/21/2016

**FINED: \$100**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Driver GEORGE NAPOLITANO JR. is hereby fined the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (100.00) while driving FALL TOY on February 20th, 2016 in the 7th race, he failed to pause while whipping in the stretch. Violation of PPI.Rule 160.1500 (4)(8)(A)\*Fines are due within 10 days of ruling.

**PAGE, CHRIS L**

**MT VERNON, OH**

**YOB 1983**

**MVR** on 2/20/2016

**FINED: \$300**

**FULL - 3 DAYS, 2/28/2016 THRU  
3/1/2016**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Driver CHRIS PAGE is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) and issued and three day driving suspension on 2/28, 2/29 & 3/1 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 3 TREND SPOTTER in the eighth race February 20, 2016 at Miami Valley Raceway, Mr. Page did move his arm in an exaggerated manner during the stretch dive. This is Mr. Page`s second such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

**WALLIS, KEVIN W**

**WILKES BARRE, PA**

**YOB 1956**

**PPk on 2/16/2016**

**FINED: \$250**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Driver KEVIN WALLIS is hereby fined the sum of TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS (250.00) while driving BIG PACKAGE on February 16th, 2016 in the 6th race, he failed to pause while whipping in the stretch. Violation of PPI.Rule 160.1500 (4)(8)(A)\*Fines are due within 10 days of ruling.

**PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES**

**BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R**

**COLTS NECK, NJ**

**YOB 1993**

**PcD on 10/24/2015**

**OTHER**

**Nfld on 2/15/2016**

**FINED: \$100**

**HORSE PLACED 4**

**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**BROWN, BRADY**

**SLIPPERY ROCK, PA**

**YOB 1993**

**Mea on 2/17/2016**

**FINED: \$250**

**KICKING A HORSE**

**CLEVENGER, TIM**

**FAIR OAKS, CA**

**YOB 1984**

**CaIX on 2/13/2016**

**FINED: \$50**

**FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION**

**COLLINS, DEAN T**

**WASHINGTON, PA**

**YOB 1957**

**Mea on 2/16/2016**

**FINED: \$250**

**KICKING A HORSE**

<b>COX, SCOTT L</b> Nfld on 2/9/2016	<b>STREETSBORO, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1969</b>
<b>FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION</b>		
<b>DAVIS, ALLAN W</b> DD on 2/11/2016	<b>SMYRNA, DE</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1976</b>
<b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>		
<b>KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K</b> MVR on 2/20/2016	<b>LEBANON, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>		
<b>LITT, THOMAS</b> PPk on 2/20/2016	<b>PETROLIA, ON</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1994</b>
<b>FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION</b>		
<b>MACOMBER, JAMIE</b> PPk on 2/14/2016	<b>FISHERS, IN</b> DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 2/15/2016 THRU 2/19/2016 HORSE PLACED 8	<b>YOB 1979</b>
<b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>		
<b>MERTON, MICHAEL J</b> MR on 2/22/2016	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 2/25/2016 THRU 2/27/2016	<b>YOB 1971</b>
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>NAPOLITANO, GEORGE</b> PPk on 2/17/2016	<b>MARGATE, FL</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1924</b>
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>SLOAN, KIMBERLY L</b> Nfld on 2/15/2016	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN</b>		
<b>SUGG, KURT D</b> Nfld on 2/9/2016	<b>POLK, OH</b> FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 8	<b>YOB 1969</b>
<b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>		

**WALKER, MITCHELL K**  
PPk on 2/22/2016  
LATE TO THE PADDOCK

**DAVISON, MI**  
FINED: \$50

**YOB 1956**

**WENGERD, JOHN D**  
Nfld on 2/20/2016

**DUNDEE, OH**  
FINED: \$100  
HORSE PLACED 8

**YOB 1986**

**CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE  
OR DRIVER**

**WHITTEMORE, STANLEY C**  
PPk on 2/21/2016  
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

**RIPLEY, ME**  
FINED: \$50

**YOB 1951**